

No. 18-6135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER,

Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Kansas Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN

Co-Chair, Amicus

Curiae Committee

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

1201 East Speedway Blvd.

Tucson, AZ 85721

JONATHAN L. MARCUS

Counsel of Record

BRENDAN B. GANTS

DANIEL B. O'CONNELL

JEONGU GIM

1440 New York Ave, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 371-7000

Jonathan.Marcus@skadden.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PRINCIPLED RATIONALES FOR PUNISHMENT DO NOT JUSTIFY CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO LACK MORAL CULPABILITY	4
A. None of the Purposes of Punishment Embraced by American Criminal Law Justifies Punishing People Who Lack Moral Capacity	4
B. The Insanity Defense Historically Has Protected from Criminal Punishment Individuals Who Lack Moral Culpability.....	6
II. ABOLISHING THE INSANITY DEFENSE, AS KANSAS HAS DONE, ALLOWS PEOPLE WHO LACK MORAL CULPABILITY TO BE IMPRISONED AND EXECUTED	9
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	6
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (H.L. 1843)	8
<i>People v. Horn</i> , 158 Cal. App. 3d 1014 (1984)	21, 22
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 110 N.E. 945 (N.Y. 1915).....	13
<i>People v. Serravo</i> , 823 P.2d 128 (Colo. 1992).....	13, 14
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985)	15

<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	4
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 671 So. 2d 307 (La. 1996)	12, 13
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 819 P.2d 1173 (Kan. 1991)	9
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 674 P.2d 650 (Wash. 1983)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 659 P.2d 488 (Wash. 1983)	13
<i>State v. Gerone</i> , 435 So. 2d 1132 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	18, 19
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , No. 01C01-9508-CC-00270, 1999 WL 77844 (Tenn. Crim. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 1999)	11, 12
<i>State v. Jorrick</i> , 4 P.3d 610 (Kan. 2000)	9
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 643 So. 2d 1222 (La. 1994)	13
<i>State v. Rawland</i> , 199 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. 1972)	20, 21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 700 A.2d 633 (Conn. 1997)	17, 18

<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	4
<i>United States v. Bobbitt</i> , 48 C.M.R. 302 (1974)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 357 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1966)	4
<i>United States v. Pohlott</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987)	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	4
Cal. Pen. Code § 25(b)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-12-102	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3220 (2009)	9
Model Penal Code § 4.01	8

Other Authorities

1 W. Hawkins, Pleas of the Crown (7th ed. 1795)	7
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	7

- Brian E. Elkins,
*Idaho's Repeal of the Insanity Defense: What Are
 We Trying to Prove?*,
 31 Idaho L. Rev. 151 (1994) 7
- Carmen Cirincione et al.,
*Rates of Insanity Acquittals and the Factors
 Associated with Successful Insanity Pleas*,
 23 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 399 (1995)..... 10
- Elizabeth Bennion,
*Death Is Different No Longer: Abolishing the
 Insanity Defense Is Cruel and Unusual under
 Graham v. Florida*,
 61 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2011)..... 10
- Lisa A. Callahan et al.,
*The Volume and Characteristics of Insanity
 Defense Pleas: An Eight-State Study*,
 19 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 331 (1991)..... 10
- R. Michael Shoptaw,
*M'Naghten Is a Fundamental Right: Why
 Abolishing the Traditional Insanity Defense
 Violates Due Process*,
 84 MISS. L. J. 1101 (2015)..... 7, 8
- Richard A. Pasewark,
Insanity Pleas: A Review of the Research Literature,
 9 J. Psychiatry & L. 357 (1981)..... 10
- Rudolph Joseph Gerber,
The Insanity Defense (1984) 7
